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MAIN LANGUAGE AND PROFICIENCY IN ENGLISH 
2011 CENSUS SECOND RELEASE 
 
 
The 2011 Census was taken on 27th March 2011 and outputs from the Census are 
being released in phases by the Office for National Statistics (ONS). The latest set of 
Key and Quick Statistics were released on 30th January 2013 and this paper reports 
largely on outputs from this release covering Main Language and Proficiency in 
English.  
 
The 2011 Census was the first UK Census to include a question on language. The 
question asked “What is your main language?” and respondents were asked to tick 
English or write in another language (including British Sign Language). 
 
The question focused on main language spoken, rather than asking what languages 
people speak. Therefore the actual numbers of speakers of the languages detailed in 
this paper will almost certainly be much higher for most of the languages. There is no 
information at present which correlates main language with other factors such as 
ethnicity, country of birth, age, length of time in the country or employment rates. 
However, the likelihood of speaking English as a main language is closely associated 
with ethnicity and also with country of birth for a number of groups. Further reports 
will examine some of these relationships. 
 
A follow-up question was asked of those people whose main language was not 
English. This question asked “How well can you speak English?” Residents had the 
choice of four boxes to tick in response to this question - Very well, Well, Not well and 
Not at all.  
 
The results of these two questions were analysed for all people aged three and over, 
accounting for 229,398 residents, so all percentages are based on this figure and not 
Harrow’s total population of 239,056. At present, there is no information which cross-
tabulates a persons main language and their command of spoken English. 
 
The findings in this paper are based on the results of 2011 Census Tables QS204EW 
(Main Language), KS206EW (Household Language) and QS205 (Proficiency in 
English).  
 
Rankings are based on all 348 London Boroughs, unitary authorities and districts in 
England and Wales. London rankings are based on all 33 London Boroughs, 
including the City of London. National figures are based on England & Wales. 
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Summary 

 At least 88 different languages are ‘spoken’ in Harrow, including three 
categories of sign language. Not all languages have been specifically 
identified by the Office for National Statistics (ONS) in their reporting on this 
question. For example, only twelve different African languages have been 
specified, with the rest being summarised under three general headings. In 
reality there are over 2,000 different languages spoken in Africa. 

 English is the main language spoken amongst Harrow’s residents, with 71.5 
per cent (164,051) of residents, below London’s level of 77.9 per cent and the 
national (England and Wales) level of 92.3 per cent  

 Harrow is ranked 9th lowest nationally, based on the percentage of residents 
whose main language is English  

 28.5 per cent (65,347) of Harrow’s residents have a foreign first language 

 Harrow’s second most commonly spoken language is Gujarati, with 20,368 
speakers, 8.9 per cent of residents. Nationally Polish is the second most 
widely spoken language (in Wales Polish comes second to English or Welsh 
as the most widely spoken language). 

 Tamil is Harrow’s third most prolifically spoken language, with 8,304 speakers 
or 3.6 per cent of residents. Nationally Panjabi is the third most widely spoken 
language. 

 Harrow is ranked 8th nationally for linguistic diversity in the Greater London 
Authority’s Linguistic Diversity Index (based on Simpson’s Diversity Index 
Methodology)   

 Just under 1 per cent (2,025) of all Harrow’s residents (aged three and over) 
cannot speak English at all. This is higher than London’s level of 0.6 per cent 
and the national level of 0.3 per cent. 

 A further 9,900 (4.3%) of all residents said that they do not speak English well. 
Again this level is higher than both London’s overall level of 3.5 per cent and 
the national level of 0.3 per cent. 

 In 15.9 per cent (13,415) of households English is not the main language of 
any household occupants, the 10th highest ranking nationally and much higher 
than the national level of 4.3 per cent 

 
 
Main Languages Spoken in Harrow 

Figure 1 shows the top twelve foreign languages spoken in Harrow as a main 
language. Whilst over 65,300 people do not use English as their main language, this 
does not mean that all these people are unable to speak English. 

Appendix A gives the full list of the main languages spoken by Harrow’s residents 
and Appendix B shows the main twelve foreign languages spoken (including 
English), by ward. A ward and Lower Super Output Area (LSOA) map can be found 
in Appendix C. 
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 With over 20,300 (8.9%) residents speaking Gujarati as their main language, 
this is the most commonly spoken foreign language in Harrow and ranks 
Harrow 2nd nationally (after Leicester) and 1st in London. 9.6 per cent of the 
country’s Gujarati speakers (as a main language) live in Harrow. Nationally 
Gujarati is the 5th main foreign language after Polish, Panjabi, Urdu and 
Bengali. 

 Tamil is Harrow’s 2nd main foreign language with over 8,300 (3.6%) residents 
speaking this language as their main language. Harrow is ranked 1st nationally 
for Tamil speakers and in total 8.2 per cent of Tamil speakers live in the 
borough. The top ten areas for Tamil speakers are all London Boroughs. 

 Nearly 4,500 (2%) of Harrow’s residents speak Romanian as their main 
language. Harrow is ranked 1st nationally for Romanian speakers, with 6.6 per 
cent of the country’s Romanian speakers.   

 

Figure 1: Top Twelve Foreign Languages Spoken in Harrow 
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Note: Percentages are based on Harrow’s total resident population aged three and over  
Source: 2011 Census, Table QS204EW, Office for National Statistics, Crown Copyright 

 
 

 Polish is Harrow’s 4th most widely spoken foreign language with 3,700 
speakers. Despite being widely spoken in the borough, Harrow’s ranking 
nationally for Polish speakers is 52nd. 

 Farsi/Persian, Arabic and Urdu are also widely spoken languages in Harrow, 
with around 2,300 to 2,500 speakers of each language (as a primary 
language) 
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Table 1 shows foreign languages, spoken as a main language, where Harrow is 
ranked in the top twenty local authorities nationally. Some of the highest rankings are 
for South Asian languages, but these do not include some of the more widely spoken 
languages nationally, such as Panjabi, Urdu and Bengali. The table also highlights 
the fact that Harrow has relatively high numbers of residents who use sign language, 
both British Sign Language and others. Harrow is also ranked in the top ten nationally 
for languages originating from West/Central Asia, such as Farsi/Persian and Pashto, 
but also Arabic, which is widely spoken in many parts of Africa, Asia and Europe. 

 

Table 1: Foreign Languages Spoken in Harrow with a Top 20 National Ranking 

Language Region of Origin 
National 
Ranking 

Resident 
Count 

Other UK: Gaelic (not otherwise specified) UK 10 10 
Albanian European 14 622 
Romanian European 1 4,492 
Other European European 8 12 
Romani European 4 35 

Arabic 
European, Africa and 
West/Central Asian  

9 2,370 

Hebrew West/Central Asian 13 91 
Farsi/Persian West/Central Asian 4 2,548 
Pashto West/Central Asian 5 1,297 
Other West/Central Asian language West/Central Asian 15 212 
Gujarati South Asian 2 20,368 
Hindi South Asian 4 1,596 
Marathi South Asian 2 383 
Telugu South Asian 9 290 
Tamil South Asian 1 8,304 
Sinhala South Asian 2 805 
Nepalese South Asian 16 1,328 
Other South Asian language South Asian 7 649 
Somali African 17 1,781 
North/South American (any)  North/South American 3 77 
British Sign Language (BSL)   10 119 
Other sign language  17 25 

 
Source: 2011 Census, Table QS204EW, Office for National Statistics, Crown Copyright 

 

Linguistic Diversity Index 

The Greater London Authority’s Linguistic Diversity Index (based on Simpson’s 
Diversity Index methodology) ranks Harrow 8th nationally for linguistic diversity. The 
top nine most linguistically diverse local authorities in England & Wales are all 
London Boroughs. The most diverse borough is Newham followed by Brent, Ealing, 
Tower Hamlets, Westminster, Haringey, Hounslow, then Harrow.  

 

Ward Level Distribution 

Figures 2 to 6 show the ward distribution of residents whose main language is: 
Gujarati; Tamil; Romanian; Polish; or Farsi/Persian. Maps 1 to 5 show the data at 
Lower Super Output (LSOA) level. These are the top five foreign languages spoken 
in Harrow.  
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Gujarati Speakers 

 

Figure 2: Gujarati speakers (as a main language), by ward 
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Gujarati speakers 
predominate in the 
wards to the east 
of Harrow. Around 
20 per cent of 
residents in 
Kenton West, 
Kenton East and 
Queensbury 
wards speak 
largely Gujarati 
(Figure 2). 

The two Pinner 
wards have the 
lowest number of 
Gujarati speakers
but the numbers
are still greater 
than 300 or
cent of th
resident 

, 
 

 3 per 
e 

 

r National Statistics, Crown Copyright 
 LA 100019206 2013 

population.

 

 
le QS204EW, Office foSource: 2011 Census, Tab

London Borough of Harrow
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Tamil Speakers 

Figure 3: Tamil speakers (as a main language), by ward 
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Harrow’s second largest non-
English speaking group of 
residents are Tamil speakers. 
The highest numbers of Tamil 
speakers (as a main language) 
live in the wards in the south-
east of Harrow - Rayners Lane, 
Roxboune and Roxeth. Around 
9.5 per cent of residents are 
Tamil speakers in each of these 

 

h 

 0.6 per cent (63 
eople). 

 
Source: 2011 Census, Table QS204EW, Office for National Statistics, Crown Copyright 
London Borough of Harrow LA 100019206 2013 

wards (Figure 3). 

The wards to the north of the 
borough generally have lower
number of residents whose 
main language is Tamil, wit
Stanmore Park having the 
fewest, at
p
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Romanian Speakers
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Figure 4: Romanian speakers (as a main language), by ward 
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Source: 2011 Census, Table QS204EW, Office for National Statistics, Crown Copyright 
London Borough of Harrow LA 100019206 2013 
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Harrow’s Romanian 
speakers are also largely 
concentrated in the wards 
to the east of the boroug
Edgware ward has the 
highest numbers, with 
nearly 800 Romanian 
speakers, 7% of the 
ward’s population (aged 
three and over). In 
Queensbury and Kenton
East wards over 5% of 
residents speak 
Romanian as their ma
language (Figure 4). 

The wards to the west 
the borough have the 
fewest number of 
Romanian speakers, wit
fewer than 100 (1%) o
residents speaking 
Romanian in eigh



Polish Speakers 

 

Figure 5: Polish speakers (as a main language), by ward 
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There is not such a 
defined pattern in 
the distribution of 
Polish speaking 
residents. The 
highest numbers 
(over 300 people) 
live in Greenhill and 
Roxeth wards, but 
over 200 Polish 
speakers live in 
Edgware, Harrow 
on the Hill, 
Marlborough and 
Roxbourne wards 
(Figure 5). 

The lowest 
numbers live in t
three wards in the 
north-west of 
Harrow - Pinne
South, Pinner and
Hatch End w

he 

r 
 

ards. 
 
 
Source: 2011 Census, Table QS204EW, Office for National Statistics, Crown Copyright 
London Borough of Harrow LA 100019206 2013 
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Farsi/Persian Speakers 

 

Figure 6: Farsi/Persian speakers (as a main language), by ward 
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Harrow has over 
2,500 residents 
whose main 
language is 
Farsi/Persian. 
Higher numbers 
live in Roxbourne, 
Wealdstone, 
Edgware and 
Marlborough 
wards and lower 
numbers in 
Harrow’s wards in 
the north-west of 
the borough - 
Pinner South, 
Headstone North 
and Pinner wards 
(Figure 6).  
 
 
 
Source: 2011 Census, 
Table QS204EW, Office 
for National Statistics, 
Crown Copyright 
London Borough of Harrow 
LA 100019206 2013 
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Proficiency in English 
 
This was a new topic in the 2011 Census, but the question was only asked of the 
people who said that their main language wasn’t English. 
 

 2,025 residents (just under 1% of all Harrow’s residents aged three and over) 
cannot speak English at all. This is higher than London’s level of 0.6 per cent 
and the national level of 0.3 per cent. In the national rankings, Harrow is 
ranked 151st, but 8th in London (Table 2). 

 A further 9,900 (4.3%) of all Harrow’s residents said that they do not speak 
English well. Again this level is higher than both London’s overall level of 3.5 
per cent and the national level of 0.3 per cent. In the national rankings, Harrow 
is ranked 183rd, but 13th in London. 

 
 
Table 2: Proficiency in English (if main language not English) 
 

Harrow 2011 2011 2011 2011

Data %
Rank - 

National
Rank - 

London

All usual residents aged 3 and over 229,398

Main language is English (English or Welsh in Wales) 164,051 71.5 341 26
Main language is not English (English or Welsh in Wales) 65,347 28.5 8 8

Main language is not English (English or Welsh in Wales): Can 
speak English very well

29,084 44.5 156 19

Main language is not English (English or Welsh in Wales): Can 
speak English well

24,336 37.2 184 16

Main language is not English (English or Welsh in Wales): 
Cannot speak English well

9,902 15.2 183 13

Main language is not English (English or Welsh in Wales): 
Cannot speak English

2,025 3.1 151 8

Note:  The published rankings for this table are based on all usual residents, but the rankings shown in the above table for levels of 
proficiency in English are based on all usual residents (aged 3+) whose main language is not English

Table population
All usual residents aged 3 and over

Proficiency in English

Source: 2011 Census Table QS205EW, ONS, Crown Copyright

Proficiency in English
Proficiency in English (English or Welsh in Wales) language classifies people whose main language is not English (English or Welsh in 
Wales) according to their level of ability to speak English - whether they can speak English very well, or well, or whether they cannot 
speak English well, or at all.
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Ward Distribution 

 Kenton East ward has the highest percentage of residents who cannot speak  
English, at 1.8 per cent (193 residents), followed by Marlborough (1.4%), 
Queensbury (1.4%), Edgware (1.4%) and Kenton West (1.3%) wards (Figure 
7, Table 3 and Map 6) 

 Similarly, Kenton East, Edgware and Queensbury wards all have the highest 
number and percentage of residents who cannot speak English well, with over 
800 (7.2% - 8.4%) residents in each ward 

 There are three distinct areas in the borough where there are relatively high 
numbers of residents who either do not speak English or do not speak English 
well (Map 6). These areas are: in the south-east of the borough, clustered 
around Kenton East, Queensbury and Edgware ward; in Marlborough and 
Wealdstone wards; in a third cluster in South Harrow, straddling Roxeth and 
Harrow on the Hill wards. 

 The wards in the north-west of Harrow (Pinner South, Pinner and Headstone 
North) have the lowest numbers of people who either cannot speak English or 
do not speak English well. Only 19 (0.2%) residents in Pinner South ward 
cannot speak English.  

 

 

Table 3: Proficiency in English, by ward 

All
Can speak 

English very 
well

Can speak 
English well

Cannot speak 
English well

Cannot speak 
English

 Belmont 10,922 8,145 2,777 1,315 970 388 104
 Canons 11,994 9,340 2,654 1,289 907 389 69
 Edgware 11,157 6,486 4,671 1,754 1,935 831 151
 Greenhill 11,794 8,020 3,774 1,928 1,341 423 82
 Harrow on the Hill 11,732 8,762 2,970 1,303 1,184 393 90
 Harrow Weald 10,957 8,794 2,163 978 765 334 86
 Hatch End 10,321 8,611 1,710 861 569 222 58
 Headstone North 9,755 7,873 1,882 944 653 235 50
 Headstone South 10,652 7,771 2,881 1,300 1,066 423 92
 Kenton East 10,755 6,145 4,610 1,806 1,711 900 193
 Kenton West 10,823 6,958 3,865 1,799 1,358 565 143
 Marlborough 11,663 7,714 3,949 1,587 1,551 652 159
 Pinner 9,708 8,306 1,402 693 469 205 35
 Pinner South 10,023 8,600 1,423 823 428 153 19
 Queensbury 11,478 6,508 4,970 2,098 1,892 824 156
 Rayners Lane 10,682 7,234 3,448 1,607 1,337 446 58
 Roxbourne 12,216 7,935 4,281 1,796 1,719 672 94
 Roxeth 11,162 7,262 3,900 1,576 1,581 621 122
 Stanmore Park 10,849 8,938 1,911 875 701 278 57
 Wealdstone 10,814 7,324 3,490 1,412 1,319 619 140
 West Harrow 9,941 7,325 2,616 1,340 880 329 67

Main language is not English
All usual residents 

aged 3 and over 
Main language is 

English 
Ward

 
Source: 2011 Census Table QS205EW, ONS, Crown Copyright 
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Figure 7: Residents whose Main Language is not English and who Cannot Speak 
English, by ward 
Source: 2011 Census Table QS205EW, ONS, Crown Copyright 
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Source: 2011 Census, Table QS204EW, Office for National Statistics, Crown Copyright 
London Borough of Harrow LA 100019206 2013 
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Household Language 
 
From the question asked of all people on main language spoken at home, the ONS 
has combined this information to give information on household language. The 
results not only show the number of households where English is not used as a main 
language, but also those households where no adults use English as a main 
language, but where children (aged 3 to 16) do. 
 

 In a high percentage of Harrow’s households English is not the main language 
(Table 4) 

 English is spoken as a main language by all people aged 16 and over in 67 
per cent of Harrow’s households - the 9th lowest ranking nationally and 
considerably lower than the national average of 91.2 per cent 

 In 13.5 per cent (11,380) of Harrow’s households at least one person, but not 
all (aged 16+), speaks English as a main language. This percentage is the 7th 
highest ranking nationally. 

 In 3.6 per cent (3,030) of households no adults use English as their main 
language, but English is the main language of at least one-person aged 3 to 
15, the 7th highest ranking nationally  

 In 15.9 per cent (13,415) of households English is not the main language of 
any household occupants, the 10th highest ranking nationally and much higher 
than the national level of 4.3 per cent 

 

Table 4: Household Language 

 

Harrow 2011 2011 2011 2011

Data %
Rank - 

National
Rank - 

London

All households 84,268

All people aged 16 and over in household have English as a main 
language

56,437 67.0 340 25

At least one but not all people aged 16 and over in household 
have English as a main language

11,382 13.5 7 6

No people aged 16 and over in household but at least one person 
aged 3 to 15 has English as a main language

3,034 3.6 7 7

No people in household have English as a main language 13,415 15.9 10 9

The language that is a person's first or preferred language.

Household Language

Household language classifies households by the combination of adults and children within a household that have English (English, or 
Welsh in Wales) as a main language. Household language uses the alternate definition of an adult and child that are used in a small 
number of census results.

Main language

Household language

Source: 2011 Census Table KS206EW, ONS, Crown Copyright
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Ward Distribution 

 In seven of Harrow’s wards over 20 per cent of all households (all members) 
do not use English as their main language. These wards are generally to the 
east and south of the borough, with Queensbury (26.2%), Edgware (24.8%) 
and Kenton East (24.7%) having the highest percentages. These are the top 
three wards where Romanian is most widely spoken as a main language and 
also where Gujarati is widely spoken too (Figure 8). 

 In the wards of Pinner South, Pinner, Stanmore Park, Headstone North and 
Hatch End the percentage of households where all household members speak 
a foreign language as their main language is much lower, at under 10 per cent  

 

Figure 8: Households where No People have English as a Main Language  
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Source: 2011 Census Table QS206EW, ONS, Crown Copyright 
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Further Information 

Data for England & Wales and all the constituent local authorities can be found on 
the Office for National Statistics website at: http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/guide-
method/census/2011/index.html 
 
See also Harrow’s Local Information System (HA Info: Harrow Informed) for 
electronic versions of Harrow’s tables and other graphics 
https://harrowinformed.harrow.gov.uk under Profiles & Maps and Tables view 
 
London-wide data, visualisations and reports can be found on the GLA’s Datastore 
at: http://data.london.gov.uk/census/secondreleas 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officers: Sue Kaminska 020 8736 6090 (internal x6090), Marc Mason 020 8736 6087 
(internal x6087) and Felicity Meerloo 020 8736 6105 (internal x6105), Research, Environment & 
Enterprise    
e-mail: sue.kaminska@harrow.gov.uk or marc.mason@harrow.gov.uk or 
felicity.meerloo@harrow.gov.uk 
     
February 2013       
(O:\SUE\2011 CENSUS\30 January\Census Briefing Note 8) 
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Appendix A: Main Languages Spoken in Harrow 
 

 

Language
Number of 
Speakers

Percentage of 
all usual 

residents aged 
3+

Language
Number of 
Speakers

Percentage of 
all usual 

residents aged 
3+

All Usual Residents aged 3 and over 229,398

English (English or Welsh if in Wales) 164,051 71.51 South Asian Language 38,271 16.68
Welsh/Cymraeg (In England Only) 46 0.02 Urdu 2,251 0.98

Hindi 1,596 0.70
Other UK Language 27 0.01 Panjabi 1,376 0.60
Gaelic (Irish) 13 0.01 Pakistani Pahari (With Mirpuri and Potwari) 15 0.01
Gaelic (Scottish) 0 0.00 Bengali (With Sylheti and Chatgaya) 722 0.31
Manx Gaelic 0 0.00 Gujarati 20,368 8.88
Gaelic (Not Otherwise Specified) 10 0.00 Marathi 383 0.17
Cornish 0 0.00 Telugu 290 0.13
Scots 1 0.00 Tamil 8,304 3.62
Gypsy/Traveller Languages 3 0.00 Malayalam 184 0.08

Sinhala 805 0.35
French 831 0.36 Nepalese 1,328 0.58
Portuguese 875 0.38 South Asian Language (All Other) 649 0.28
Spanish 579 0.25

East Asian Language 2,009 0.88
Other European Language (EU) 11,284 4.92 Mandarin Chinese 113 0.05
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Italian 406 0.18 Cantonese Chinese 310 0.14
German 409 0.18 All Other Chinese 597 0.26
Polish 3,699 1.61 Japanese 189 0.08
Slovak 246 0.11 Korean 106 0.05
Czech 176 0.08 Vietnamese 53 0.02
Romanian 4,492 1.96 Thai 79 0.03
Lithuanian 464 0.20 Malay 26 0.01
Latvian 41 0.02 Tagalog/Filipino 463 0.20
Hungarian 317 0.14 East Asian Language (All Other) 73 0.03
Bulgarian 336 0.15
Greek 268 0.12 Oceanic/Australian Language (Any) 4 0.00
Dutch 214 0.09
Swedish 70 0.03 North/South American language (Any) 77 0.03
Danish 62 0.03
Finnish 35 0.02 Caribbean Creole 3 0.00
Estonian 21 0.01 Caribbean Creole (English-Based) 3 0.00
Slovenian 4 0.00 Caribbean Creole (All Other) 0 0.00
Maltese 12 0.01
Any Other European Language (EU) 12 0.01

 

African Language 2,657 1.16
Amharic 33 0.01

Other European Language (Non EU) 832 0.36 Tigrinya 22 0.01
Albanian 622 0.27 Somali 1,781 0.78
Serbian, Croatian or Bosnian 101 0.04 Krio 4 0.00
Ukrainian 35 0.02 Akan 148 0.06
Any Other Eastern European Language (Non EU) 16 0.01 Yoruba 50 0.02
Northern European Language (Non EU) 58 0.03 Igbo 44 0.02

Swahili/Kiswahili 112 0.05
Other European Language (Non-National) 35 0.02 Luganda 32 0.01
Romani Language (Any) 35 0.02 Lingala 23 0.01
Yiddish 0 0.00 Shona 48 0.02

Afrikaans 50 0.02
Russian 363 0.16 Any Other Nigerian Language 67 0.03
Turkish 372 0.16 West African Language (All Other) 58 0.03
Arabic 2,370 1.03 African Language (All Other) 185 0.08

West/Central Asian Language 4,352 1.90 Other Languages 207 0.09
Hebrew 91 0.04 All Other Languages 207 0.09
Kurdish 204 0.09
Persian/Farsi 2,548 1.11 Sign Language 153 0.07
Pashto 1,297 0.57 British Sign Language 119 0.05
West/Central Asian Language (All Other) 212 0.09 Sign Language (All Other) 25 0.01

Any Sign Communication System 9 0.00

Source: 2011 Census, Table QS204EW, Office for National Statistics, Crown Copyright 

 
Main Language 
The language that is a person’s first or preferred language 



Appendix B: Top Twelve Main Foreign Languages Spoken in Harrow, by ward 
 
 
 

English Gujarati Tamil Romanian Polish
Persian/   

Farsi
Arabic Urdu Somali Hindi Panjabi Nepalese Pashto

Harrow 229,398 164,051 20,368 8,304 4,492 3,699 2,548 2,370 2,251 1,781 1,596 1,376 1,328 1,297
% 100.00 71.51 8.88 3.62 1.96 1.61 1.11 1.03 0.98 0.78 0.70 0.60 0.58 0.57

Belmont 10,922 8,145 1,206 192 335 100 124 120 87 29 25 50 6 82
Canons 11,994 9,340 762 138 254 134 142 102 85 67 67 41 15 59
Edgware 11,157 6,486 1,511 267 779 288 174 150 133 110 66 66 90 124
Greenhill 11,794 8,020 693 231 193 383 121 167 120 108 236 74 86 59
Harrow on the Hill 11,732 8,762 517 506 68 292 121 120 92 85 86 58 101 44
Harrow Weald 10,957 8,794 701 200 130 98 125 106 80 88 35 32 52 50
Hatch End 10,321 8,611 588 139 105 78 89 65 48 29 32 45 10 18
Headstone North 9,755 7,873 605 286 79 107 47 49 87 16 70 73 11 27

All Usual 
Residents 

Aged 3 
and Over

Borough/ward

Main Language Used (Number of Residents)

Headstone South 10,652 7,771 825 332 164 167 101 145 143 53 86 54 47 44
Kenton East 10,755 6,145 2,315 408 557 168 123 145 88 55 73 64 32 94
Kenton West 10,823 6,958 2,199 222 290 85 107 122 91 67 103 67 7 32
Marlborough 11,663 7,714 1,155 311 250 276 175 126 174 164 121 69 71 109
Pinner 9,708 8,306 356 102 42 71 62 55 67 44 25 50 6 31
Pinner South 10,023 8,600 319 276 39 52 39 26 71 23 81 45 20 8
Queensbury 11,478 6,508 2,254 576 606 158 146 129 147 100 75 40 44 80
Rayners Lane 10,682 7,234 807 1,111 98 159 86 74 113 45 84 125 85 48
Roxbourne 12,216 7,935 678 1,189 78 286 221 112 146 256 105 120 145 110
Roxeth 11,162 7,262 692 1,052 67 336 112 113 130 129 53 108 320 54
Stanmore Park 10,849 8,938 563 63 160 87 144 121 49 68 34 25 54 35
Wealdstone 10,814 7,324 988 319 105 199 190 216 183 151 59 113 76 139
West Harrow 9,941 7,325 634 384 93 175 99 107 117 94 80 57 50 50

Source: 2011 Census, Table QS204EW, Office for National Statistics, Crown Copyright 
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Appendix C: Harrow’s Wards and Lower Super Output Areas 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Harrow LA.100019206.2013 
 
All maps in this briefing paper are reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on 
behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings 
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